OP \$815.00.00 8561565

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: TMI209619

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|-------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | SECURITY INTEREST |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|-----------------------------|----------|----------------|--|
| THE BRAUN CORPORATION | | 05/03/2024 | Corporation: INDIANA |
| UNITED ACCESS, L.L.C. | | 05/03/2024 | Limited Liability Company: MISSOURI |
| VALEDA COMPANY, LLC | | 05/03/2024 | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE |
| SURE-LOK INTERNATIONAL, LLC | | 05/03/2024 | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Company Name: | JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT |
|-----------------|--|
| Street Address: | 4 CHASE METROTECH CENTER |
| City: | BROOKLYN |
| State/Country: | NEW YORK |
| Postal Code: | 11245 |
| Entity Type: | National Banking Association: UNITED STATES |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 32

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|----------|---|
| Registration Number: | 4522537 | B BRAUN CORPORATION |
| Serial Number: | 98115909 | В |
| Serial Number: | 98093446 | 3E LEASE EASY EARLY EXIT |
| Serial Number: | 98093465 | EASY EARLY EXIT |
| Serial Number: | 98093476 | 3E |
| Registration Number: | 5300221 | |
| Registration Number: | 3467981 | PERFORMANCE MOBILITY |
| Serial Number: | 98115813 | GO FORWARD. TOGETHER. |
| Registration Number: | 5445771 | ABILITY CENTER ELEVATING YOUR QUALITY OF LIFE |
| Registration Number: | 1410404 | Q'STRAINT |
| Registration Number: | 1412235 | Q'STRAINT |
| Registration Number: | 5371338 | Q'STRAINT |
| Registration Number: | 3698602 | Q'POD |
| Registration Number: | 4556747 | QUANTUM |

TRADEMARK REEL: 008420 FRAME: 0330

900852692 REEL: 008420 FRA

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|----------|--------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 4528986 | Q'UBE |
| Registration Number: | 4483992 | QRT |
| Registration Number: | 4514648 | QLK |
| Registration Number: | 4486153 | GO2 |
| Registration Number: | 4441396 | OMNI |
| Registration Number: | 5470567 | INQLINE |
| Registration Number: | 6059436 | MAKING SAFETY ACCESSIBLE |
| Registration Number: | 3562804 | FLOOR LOCK |
| Registration Number: | 3585717 | SAFE HOOK |
| Registration Number: | 3416436 | SECURE LOOPS |
| Registration Number: | 4149246 | SLIDE N CLICK |
| Registration Number: | 7164432 | DROPLOK |
| Serial Number: | 88752716 | LOK |
| Serial Number: | 97132569 | ONE |
| Serial Number: | 97132647 | ONE |
| Registration Number: | 7219625 | Q ONE |
| Registration Number: | 2793447 | SURE-LOK |
| Registration Number: | 4879387 | DUAL AUTO-LOK |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8004945225

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Stewart Walsh

Address Line 1: 1025 Connecticut Ave NW, Suite 712

Address Line 2: Cogency Global Inc.

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20036

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 2361275 TM IPSA |
|-------------------------|-----------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Andrew Hackett |
| SIGNATURE: | Andrew Hackett |
| DATE SIGNED: | 05/03/2024 |

Total Attachments: 10

source=FOR FILING Braun - Trademark Security Agreement [Final]#page1.tif source=FOR FILING Braun - Trademark Security Agreement [Final]#page2.tif source=FOR FILING Braun - Trademark Security Agreement [Final]#page3.tif source=FOR FILING Braun - Trademark Security Agreement [Final]#page4.tif source=FOR FILING Braun - Trademark Security Agreement [Final]#page5.tif source=FOR FILING Braun - Trademark Security Agreement [Final]#page6.tif

source=FOR FILING Braun - Trademark Security Agreement [Final]#page7.tif source=FOR FILING Braun - Trademark Security Agreement [Final]#page8.tif source=FOR FILING Braun - Trademark Security Agreement [Final]#page9.tif source=FOR FILING Braun - Trademark Security Agreement [Final]#page10.tif

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT dated as of May 3, 2024 (this "Agreement"), among The Braun Corporation, an Indiana corporation (the "Borrower"), United Access, L.L.C., a Missouri limited liability company ("United Access"), Valeda Company, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Valeda"), Sure-Lok International, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Sure-Lok"), the other Subsidiary Loan Parties from time to time party hereto (together with the Borrower, United Access, Valeda and Sure-Lok, collectively, the "Grantors", and each, a "Grantor"), and JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. ("JPMCB"), as Administrative Agent.

Reference is made to (a) the Credit Agreement dated as of October 30, 2015, as amended and restated as of December 27, 2018, and as further amended and restated as of May 3, 2024 (as further amended, restated, amended and restated, extended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among Braun Holdings Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Holdings"), the Borrower, the Lenders and Issuing Banks from time to time party thereto and JPMCB, as Administrative Agent, and (b) the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement dated as of October 30, 2015 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, extended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Collateral Agreement"), among Holdings, the Borrower, the other Subsidiary Loan Parties from time to time party thereto and JPMCB, as Administrative Agent. The Lenders and the Issuing Banks have agreed to extend credit to the Borrower subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Credit Agreement. The obligations of the Lenders and the Issuing Banks to extend such credit are conditioned upon, among other things, the execution and delivery of this Agreement. Holdings and the Subsidiary Loan Parties party hereto (other than the Borrower) are Affiliates of the Borrower, will derive substantial benefits from the extension of credit to the Borrower pursuant to the Credit Agreement and are willing to execute and deliver this Agreement in order to induce the Lenders and the Issuing Banks to extend such credit. Accordingly, the parties hereto agree as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Terms.</u> Each capitalized term used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning specified in the Credit Agreement or the Collateral Agreement, as applicable. The rules of construction specified in Section 1.03 of the Credit Agreement also apply to this Agreement, *mutatis mutandis*.

SECTION 2. Grant of Security Interest. As security for the payment or performance, as the case may be, in full of the Secured Obligations, each Grantor pursuant to the Collateral Agreement did, and hereby does, grant to the Administrative Agent, its successors and assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all right, title and interest in, to and under any and all of the following assets now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by such Grantor or in, to or under which such

[[6277519]]

Grantor now has or at any time hereafter may acquire any right, title or interest (collectively, the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>"):

- (a) all trademarks, service marks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, trade dress, logos, domain names, global top level domain names, other source or business identifiers, designs and general intangibles of like nature, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all registration and recording applications filed in connection therewith, including registrations and registration applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, all extensions or renewals thereof, and all common law rights related thereto, including in the case of any Grantor, those listed on Schedule I;
- (b) all goodwill associated therewith or symbolized thereby; and
- (c) all other assets, rights and interests that uniquely reflect or embody such goodwill.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, no security interest is granted in any "intent to use" trademark.

SECTION 3. <u>Collateral Agreement</u>. The security interests granted to the Administrative Agent herein are granted in furtherance, and not in limitation of, the security interests granted to the Administrative Agent pursuant to the Collateral Agreement. Each Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent with respect to the Trademark Collateral are more fully set forth in the Collateral Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the Collateral Agreement, the terms of the Collateral Agreement shall govern.

SECTION 4. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto on different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page of this Agreement by facsimile or other electronic imaging shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Agreement. The words "execution", "signed", "signature", "delivery" and words of like import in or relating to this Agreement and/or any documents to be signed in connection with this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be deemed to include electronic signatures, deliveries or the keeping of records in electronic form, each of which shall be of the same legal effect, validity or enforceability as a manually executed signature page, physical delivery thereof or the use of a paper-based recording system, as the case may be.

[Signature Pages Follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

THE BRAUN CORPORATION,

by

Name: William Liacone Title: Chief Financial Officer

UNITED ACCESS, L.L.C.,

by

Name: William Liacone Title: Chief Financial Officer

VALEDA COMPANY, LLC,

by

Name: Julie Boynton Title: Co-President

SURE-LOK INTERNATIONAL, LLC,

BY

Name: Julie Boynton Title: Vice President IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

THE BRAUN CORPORATION,

by

Name: William Liacone Title: Chief Financial Officer

UNITED ACCESS, L.L.C.,

by

Name: William Liacone Title: Chief Financial Officer

VALEDA COMPANY, LLC,

by

Name: Julie Boynton Title: Co-President

SURE-LOK INTERNATIONAL, LLC,

by

Name Julie Boynton
Title: Vice President

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent,

Name: Thomas W. Harrison
Title: Executive O prector

SCHEDULE I

Trademarks/Trade Names/Trademark Applications Owned by The Braun Corporation

| Grantor/Registered Owner | Mark | Jurisdiction | Application Date | Application Number | Registration Date | Registration Number |
|--------------------------|--|---------------|---------------------|-----------------------|----------------------|------------------------|
| The Braun Corporation | B BRAUN CORPORATION | United States | 5/3/2012 | 85615659 | 4/29/2014 | 4522537 |
| The Braun Corporation | B - Arch Retail | United States | 8/3/2023 | 98115909 | | Pending |
| The Braun Corporation | 3E LEASE EASY EARLY EXIT United States | | 7/20/2023 | 98093446 | | Pending |
| The Braun Corporation | EASY EARLY EXIT | United States | 7/20/2023 | 98093465 | | Pending |
| The Braun Corporation | 3E | United States | 7/20/2023 | 98093476 | | Pending |

Trademarks/Trade Names/Trademark Applications Owned by United Access, L.L.C.

| Grantor/Registered Owner | Mark | Jurisdiction | Application Date | Application Number | Registration Date | Registration Number |
|-----------------------------|---|---------------|---------------------|-----------------------|----------------------|------------------------|
| United Access, L.L.C. | United Access (design) | United States | 2/17/2017 | 87339935 | 10/03/2017 | 5300221 |
| United Access, L.L.C. | Performance Mobility | United States | 6/28/2006 | 78979904 | 7/15/2008 | 3467981 |
| United Access, L.L.C. | GO FORWARD. TOGETHER. | United States | 8/3/2023 | 98115813 | | Pending |
| United Access, L.L.C. | ABILITY CENTER ELEVATING YOUR QUALITY OF LIFE | United States | | 86832337 | 4/17/2018 | 5445771 |

Trademarks/Trade Names/Trademark Applications Owned by Valeda Company, LLC

| Grantor/Registered Owner | Mark | Jurisdiction | Application Date | Application Number | Registration Date | Registration Number |
|-----------------------------|-----------------------------|---------------|------------------|-----------------------|----------------------|------------------------|
| Valeda Company, LLC | Q'Straint | United States | 11/13/1985 | 73568268 | 9/23/1986 | 1410404 |
| Valeda Company, LLC | Q'Straint (and Design) | United States | 11/13/1985 | 73568267 | 10/7/1986 | 1412235 |
| Valeda Company, LLC | Q'Straint (stylized) | United States | 11/9/2016 | 87231524 | 1/2/2018 | 5371338 |
| Valeda Company, LLC | Q'POD | United States | 4/2/2009 | 77705752 | 10/20/2009 | 3698602 |
| Valeda Company, LLC | QUANTUM | United States | 11/28/2012 | 85789619 | 6/24/2014 | 4556747 |
| Valeda Company, LLC | Q'UBE | United States | 9/10/2013 | 86060634 | 5/13/2014 | 4528986 |
| Valeda Company, LLC | QRT | United States | 5/2/2013 | 85921377 | 2/18/2014 | 4483992 |
| Valeda Company, LLC | QLK | United States | 9/12/2013 | 86063363 | 4/15/2014 | 4514648 |
| Valeda Company, LLC | G02 | United States | 11/13/2012 | 85778489 | 2/18/2014 | 4486153 |
| Valeda Company, LLC | INMO | United States | 12/7/2012 | 85797722 | 11/26/2013 | 4441396 |
| Valeda Company, LLC | INQLINE | United States | 12/8/2016 | 87261520 | 5/15/2018 | 5470567 |
| Valeda Company, LLC | MAKING SAFETY ACCESSIBLE | United States | 8/13/2018 | 88075813 | 5/19/2020 | 6059436 |
| Valeda Company, LLC | FLOOR LOCK | United States | 2/28/2008 | 77409244 | 1/13/2009 | 3562804 |
| Valeda Company, LLC | SAFE HOOK | United States | 2/28/2008 | 77409272 | 3/10/2009 | 3585717 |
| Valeda Company, LLC | SECURE LOOPS | United States | 11/8/2007 | 77325316 | 4/22/2008 | 3416436 |
| Valeda Company, LLC | SLIDE N CLICK | United States | 8/16/2011 | 85399495 | 5/29/2012 | 4149246 |
| Valeda Company, LLC | DROPLOK (word mark) | United States | 1/9/2020 | 88752663 | 9/12/2023 | 7164432 |
| Valeda Company, LLC | LOK (stylized) | United States | 1/9/2020 | 88752716 | | |
| Valeda Company, LLC | ONE | United States | 11/18/2021 | 97132569 | | |
| Valeda Company, LLC | ONE (stylized) | United States | 11/18/2021 | 97132647 | | |

| Grantor/Registered Owner | Mark | Jurisdiction | Application Date | Application Number | Registration Date | Registration Number |
|--------------------------|------|---------------|---------------------|-----------------------|----------------------|------------------------|
| Valeda Company, LLC | QONE | United States | 11/18/2021 | 97132587 | 11/14/2023 | 7219625 |

RECORDED: 05/03/2024

Trademarks/Trade Names/Trademark Applications Owned by Sure-Lok International, LLC

| Grantor/Registered Owner | Mark | Jurisdiction | Application Date | Application Number | Registration Date | Registration Number |
|-----------------------------|-----------------------|-------------------------|---------------------|-----------------------|----------------------|------------------------|
| Sure-Lok International, LLC | Sure-Lok (and Design) | United States 2/7/2000 | 2/7/2000 | 75911236 | 12/16/2003 | 2793447 |
| Sure-Lok International, LLC | Dual Auto-Lok | United States 6/26/2014 | 6/26/2014 | 86321347 | 1/5/2016 | 4879387 |